
ILLINOIS-BASED CONSULTING SERVICES WITH PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGISTS (by zip code order)  In order to assist 
agencies, engineering firms, and others who require professional archaeological services the Illinois Historic Preservation Agency (IHPA) has 
listed below Illinois-based firms with professional archaeologists currently performing contract archaeological compliance work.  Based on 
documentation supplied by them these individuals appear to meet current Federal qualifications.  This list is provided for your assistance, 
however, you may use any archaeologist who meets the minimum qualifications as set forth in Secretary of the Interior’s Professional 
Qualifications Standards (36 CFR 61).  Federal and state regulations require a completed graduate degree with an emphasis in archaeology and 
16 months of professional archaeological experience (BOLD names below).  If you have any questions please contact IHPA at 217-785-4512.  
THE INCLUSION OF INDIVIDUALS OR ORGANIZATIONS ON THIS LIST DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ANY RECOMMENDATION 
OR ENDORSEMENT OF THEIR PROFESSIONAL EXPERTISE OR PERFORMANCE RECORD BY THE IHPA. 
 
CHICAGO METRO REGION 
 
Dr. Kevin P. McGowan 
Public Service Archaeology Prgm 
Chicagoland Office (UI-UC) 
7428 Bradford Court 
Gurnee, Illinois  60031 
847-548-7961 (fax same) 
kevin57m@earthlink.net 
 
Dr. Thomas E. Berres 
OurHeritage Archaeological Srvs, Inc. 
983 Quail Run 
DeKalb, Illinois  60115-6117 
815-754-9611 / 758-5692 (fax) 
Ohas.berres23@gmail.com 
 
Dr. Rochelle Lurie 
Dr. M. Catherine Bird 
Dr. Clare Tolmie 
Mr. Steven Katz 
Midwest Archaeological 
  Research Services, Inc. 
505 North State Street 
Marengo, Illinois  60152 
815-568-0680 / 0681 (fax) 
Rlurie200@gmail.com  
mcbmars@sbcglobal.net  
 
Jim Snyder, MA 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
555 Butterfield Road, Suite 300 
Lombard, IL 60148 
630/963-6026 or 877/963-6026 
Fax – 630/963-6027 
jsnyder@cecinc.com  
 
Dr. Cynthia L. Balek 
Archaeology & Geomorphology Services 
2220 Mayfair Avenue 
Westchester, Illinois  60154 
708-531-1445/562-7314fax 
clb2220@gmail.com 
 
 
Ms. Lynn M. Gierek 
ENSR International 
27755 Diehl Road 
Warrenville, Illinois  60555-3998 
630-839-5332 / 836-1711 (fax) 
lgierek@ensr.com 
 

Mr. Douglas Kullen 
Burns & McDonnell 
1431 Opus Place, Suite 400 
Downers Grove, Illinois  60515 
630/515-4626, Cell-630/408-2385 
dkullen@burnsmcd.com 
 
Mr. Phil Millhouse 
ISAS (ILLINOIS STATE 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY) 
Northern Illinois Survey Division 
6810 Forest Hills Road 
Loves Park, Illinois  61111 
815/282-0762 / 0754 (fax) 
millhous@illinois.edu 
 
Dr. Leslie Kirchler 
Images, Inc. 
224 South Main Street 
Wheaton, Illinois  60187 
630/510-3944-Office 
630/456-1870 – Cell 
Leslie.kirchler@imagesinc.net 
 
Ben Banks, Archaeologist 
Atwell, LLC 
1245 East Diehl Road, Suite 100 
Naperville, Illinois 60563 
866/850-4200  
bbanks@atwell-group.com  
 
Joseph Fluder/James Barrera 
SWCA Environmental Consultants 
4320 Winfield Rd. Suite 200 
Warrenville, IL 60555 
630/836-8717, James cell–817/821-9441 
jfluder@swca.com 
 
Veronica Parsell, MA 
Cardno JFNew 
6605 Steger Road, Unit A 
Monee, IL 60449 
708/534-3450, cell-574/229-8747 
Veronica.parsell@cardno.com 
 
William Whitehead 
SWCA Environmental Consultants 
4320 Winfield Road, Suite 200 
Warrenville, IL  60555 
630/836-8717 
wwhitehead@swca.com  

 
 
CENTRAL REGION 
 
Ms.  Karen A. Atwell 
Farmland Archaeological Services 
10475 N 2300 Avenue 
Geneseo, Illinois  61254 
309-507-1330  
Karen@karenatwell.com 
 
Mr. Keith L. Barr 
Archaeological & Architectural Surveys 
Old Inn Farm 
Rural Route 1 
Fairview, Illinois  61432 
309-778-2536 
 
Mr. Lawrence A. Conrad 
Western Illinois Archaeology Research 
Center, 1104 West Piper Street 
Macomb, Illinois  61455 
309-333-6783 or 836-3811 
La-conrad@wiu.edu  
 
Dr. Michael D. Wiant 
Dickson Mounds Museum 
10956 North Dickson Mounds Road 
Lewistown, Illinois  61542 
309-547-3721 
wiant@museum.state.il.us 
 
Dr. Charles L. Rohrbaugh 
Archaeological Consultants 
302 Kelly Drive 
Normal, Illinois  61761 
309-454-6590 
crohr@springnet1.com 
 
Mr. Gregory Walz 
University of Illinois 
Anthropology Department 
Public Service Archaeology Program 
1707 South Orchard Street 
Urbana, Illinois  61801 
217-333-1636 (fax same) 
kpmcgowa@illinois.edu 
gwalz@netonecom.net 
 
More Central Listings – Over 
 



CENTRAL REGION CON’T 
 
Mr. Dale McElrath 
University of Illinois Champaign-Urbana 
UIUC-ISAS Statewide Office 
23 East Stadium Drive 
209 Nuclear Physics Lab (MC 571) 
Champaign, Illinois  61820 
217-333-0667 / 244-7458 (fax) 
dmcelrat@illinois.edu 
 
Mr. Mark C. Branstner 
Great Lakes Research, Inc. 
Post Office Box 2341 
Champaign, Illinois  61825-2341 
217-549-6990 
mark.branstner@glrinc.org  
 
Dr. Fred A. Finney 
Upper Midwest Archaeology 
Post Office Box 106 
St. Joseph, Illinois  61873-0106 
217-469-0106 (voice/fax same) 
Cell 217-778-0348 
FAFinney@aol.com 
 
Center for American Archeology 
(Kampsville Archeological Center) 
Post Office Box 22 
Kampsville, Illinois  62053 
618-653-4316 / 4232 (fax) 
gail@caa-archeology.org 
 
Mr. David J. Nolan 
ISAS (ILLINOIS STATE 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY) 
Western Illinois Survey Division 
604 East Vandalia 
Jacksonville, Illinois  62650 
217-243-9491 / 7991 (fax) 
Macomb Lab 309-833-3097 
Springfield Lab 217-522-4295/4395(fax) 
djnolan@illinois.edu 
 
Dr. Terry Martin 
Illinois State Museum Society 
1011 East Ash Street 
Springfield, Illinois  62703 
217-785-0037 / 2857 (fax) 
martin@museum.state.il.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr. Floyd Mansberger 
Fever River Research 
Post Office Box 5234 
Springfield, Illinois  62705 
217-525-9002 / 6093 (fax) 
fmansberger@comcast.net 
 
Mr. Joseph Craig 
Prairie Archaeology & Research 
Environmental Compliance Consultants 
Post Office Box 5603 
Springfield, Illinois  62705-5603 
217-544-4881 / 4988 (fax) 
jcraig@prairiearchaeology.com 
jcraig@eccinc.org 
 
 
METRO EAST REGION 
 
Mr. Don Booth                                               
SCI Engineering, Inc.   
650 Pierce Boulevard 
O’Fallon, Illinois 62269 
Ph: 618-206-3034 
Cell: 618 779-4281 
dbooth@sciengineering.com 
 
Dr. Joseph M. Galloy 
Coordinator, American Bottom Field Sta 
Illinois State Archaeological Survey 
Institute Natural Resource Sustainability 
University of IL at Urbana-Champaign 
Wood River Laboratory 
144C East Ferguson Avenue 
Wood River, Illinois  62095 
618-251-3922 / 3943 (fax) 
galloy@illinois.edu 
 
Dr. John Kelly 
Central Mississippi Valley 
  Archaeological Research Institute 
Post Office Box 413 
Columbia, Illinois  62236 
618-540-8109 
jkelly@wustl.edu 
 
Joseph Harl 
Arch. Research Ctr. of St. L, Inc. 
140 North Main Street 
Post Office Box 241 
Hecker, Illinois  62248 
314-426-2577 / 2599 (fax) 
arc@arcstl.com 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN REGION 
 
Michele Lorenzini 
Mound City Arch. Services 
70 Hairpin Drive, #12 
Edwardsville, Illinois  62026-0012 
314/723-2226  
Lorenzini@moundcity.net 
 
Mr. Steve Titus 
American Resources Group, Ltd. 
127 North Washington Street 
Carbondale, Illinois  62901 
618-529-2741 / 457-5070 (fax) 
steve@argltd.com 
archeology@argltd.com 
 
Dr. Mark Wagner 
Southern Illinois University 
Center for Archaeological Investigations 
Mail Code 4527 
Carbondale, Illinois  62901 
618-453-5031 / 8467 (fax) 
mjwagner@siu.edu  
 
Mr. H. Blaine Ensor 
Historic Properties Consultants (HPC) 
1517 Oak St. 
Murphysboro, Illinois 62966 
Office 618/201-7435 or 9248 
hbensor@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Charles O. Witty 
Looking Glass Prairie Archaeological 
Reconnaissance (LGPAR) 
613 West St. Louis Street 
Lebanon, Illinois  62254 
618/623-8749 
Charles.witty@sbcglobal.net  
 
Jessica L. Allgood 
405 Palestine Road 
Stonefort, Illinois  62987 
859/707-6384 
jessicaraycox@gmail.com  
 
Dr. Philip G. Millhouse 
Red Gates Archaeology 
410 Wight Street 
Galena, IL  61036 
608/205-2753 / Cell-608/718-9324 
philipgmillhouse@gmail.com  


